1160 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION Ch. 623

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. [38.162] HEALTH; PERMIT REQUIRED FOR
CERTAIN CONCESSIONS OPERATED AT COUNTY FAIRS AND
LOCAL CIVIC FESTIVALS. Any church, civic organization, 4H club
or nonprofit organization which operates a concession offering for
sale food or nonalcoholic beverages at a county fair or at a local civie
festival as defined by the state board of health, shall, at least two
weeks before the event, procure a permit to operate the concession.
Permits shall be issued by the state board of health upon satisfaction
of regulations providing safe sanitation and health standards promul-

ated in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 15.

ach permit shall be effective for a period of six days, which period
will be designated on the face of the permit. No person or
organization retaining a permit pursuant to this section shall be
required to obtain an additional license or permit pursuant to the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 31.431, or ghapter 157, for
the operation of a concession. There shall be no charge for any
permit issued under this section.

Approved June 1, 1971,

CHAPTER 624—S.F.No.867

An act relating to terminal warehouses; giving the public service
commission authority to establish rates; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1969, Section 233.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 233.10, is amended
to read:

233.10 PUBLIC TERMINAL WAREHOUSES; PUBLICATION
OF RATES; CHARGES FOR HANDLING AND STORING GRAIN.
Every warechouseman operating a “public terminal warehouse” locat-
ed within the switching limits of St. Paul, Minneapolis-asd_, Duluth
or other terminal point pursuant to section 233.01, subdivision 3, shall
annually, during the first week in July, publish in some newspaper,
daily if there be one, published in the place where his warehouse is
situated, a schedule of storage rates for the ensuing year, which shall
not be increased during such year, and no discrimination in rates shall
be made by any such warehouseman. The—charge charges for
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receiving, handling and delivering grain at such warehouse-shall-not
&Kéeed—ﬂmee_eea.ts—per—bushe)—’lge—e—hﬂge and the charges for
-not-exceed-one-twentieth-of-a

storing grain in such warehouse shall
be fixed by the

commission, subject to the pi'dvisioné of Minnegota Statutes 1969,
Chapter 15,

Sec. 2. This act, shall be in effect on and after July 1, 1971
Approved June 1, 1971,

CHAPTER 625—S8.F.No.1119

An act relating to motor vehicles; deputy registrars; increasing
the application filing fee and certain fees for the issuance of drivers
licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 168.33, Subdivi-
sion 2 and 171.06, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

_ Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 168.33, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd, 2. DRIVERS LICENSES; FEES; POWERS. The registrar
shall have the power to appoint, hire and discharge and fix the
compensation of the necessary employees, in the manner provided by
law, as may be required to enable him to proEerly carrﬁ out the duties
imposed upon him by the provisions of this chapter. Before entering
upon the discharge of his duties, each deputy and each employee
having the charge of handling any money or number of plates shall
give bond to the state in the sum of at least $2,000, or in such larger
amount as the registrar may fix, conditioned upon the faithful
discharge of his duties. Premiums on such bonds shall be paid by the
stfaf._pe from money provided for the maintenance of the registrar’s
office. .

The registrar may appoint, and at his pleasure discontinue, the
county auditor of each county as a deputy registrar. The auditor,
with the approval of the director, may appoint the clerk or equivalent
officer of each city, village, and borough or any other person as a
deputy registrar as public interest and convenience maﬁ require.
Each such deputy, before entering upon the discharge of his duties,
shall qualify with the requirements imposed for the qualifying of
registrar, except that the amount of the bond required to be given by
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